Following the international accounting standards, the following tables show (compared with
those as of June 30th and/or December 31st, 2017), respectively:

 the key economic indicators;
 the key equity indicators;
 the figures relating to headcount and the sales network;
 the reclassified consolidated statement of financial position;
 the reclassified consolidated income statement;
 the reclassified consolidated income statement by segment of activities;
 the operating result by segment of activities;
 the key efficiency and profitability indicators.

For a proper analysis of changes during the half-year, note that the income statement and the
statement of financial position figures include those relating to the companies acquired on
March 29th by Banco BPM (the income statement figures are those relating to the second
quarter).

In this report, the term “premiums written” means the sum total of the insurance premiums (as
defined by IFRS 4) and the amounts relating to investment contracts (as defined by IFRS 4
which refers the related discipline to IAS 39).

Table 1 - Key economic indicators

   Changes

(€ millions) June 30th, 2018 June 30th, 2017 Amount %

Total premiums written 2,954.9 2,624.1 330.8 12.6

of which

Gross premiums written 2,854.8 2,476.9 377.9 15.3

Direct business - non-life 1,058.2 1,003.6 54.6 5.4

Direct business - life 1,791.4 1,466.3 325.1 22.2

Indirect business - non-life 5.2 7.0 -1.8 -26.2

Indirect business - life 0 0 0 n.a.

of which

Investment contracts 100.1 147.2 -47.1 -32.0

Consolidated net profit for the period 63 8 55 n.s.

Group net profit for the period 51 1 50 n.s.

n.s. = not significant

n.a. = non-applicable

37

→  CATTOLICA ASSICURAZIONI GROUP

38

Table 2 - Key equity indicators

   Changes

(€ millions) June 30th, 2018 December 31st, 2017 Amount %

Investment 32,006 23,285 8,721 37.5

Technical provisions net of reinsurance amount 28,553 19,969 8,584 43.0

Financial liabilities relating to investment contracts 1,947 1,402 545 38.9

Consolidated shareholders’ equity 2,197 2,108 89 4.2

Table 3 - Headcount and sales network

   Changes
(number) June 30th, 2018  December 31st, 2017  Amount %

Total headcount  1,672

1)
1,579  93 5.9%

Full time equivalent headcount 1,611
2)

1,517  94 6.2%

Direct network:

Agencies 1,486 1,494  -8 -0.5%

Partner networks:

Bank branches  6,477
3)

5,064  1,413 27.9%

Financial advisors 773 800  -27 -3.4%

Welfare and pension product advisors 184 210  -26 -12.4%

Agrifides sub-agencies 27 28  -1 -3.6%

1) and 2) of which 34 coming from the acquisition of the 4 companies from Banco BPM and 41 coming from the transformation of staff leasing contracts into permanent employment
contracts.

3) of which 1,767 of the former Banco Popolare S.p.A. network.

38

Consolidated Interim Report 2018 →

38

Table 2 - Key equity indicators

   Changes

(€ millions) June 30th, 2018 December 31st, 2017 Amount %

Investment 32,006 23,285 8,721 37.5

Technical provisions net of reinsurance amount 28,553 19,969 8,584 43.0

Financial liabilities relating to investment contracts 1,947 1,402 545 38.9

Consolidated shareholders’ equity 2,197 2,108 89 4.2

Table 3 - Headcount and sales network

   Changes
(number) June 30th, 2018  December 31st, 2017  Amount %

Total headcount  1,672

1)
1,579  93 5.9%

Full time equivalent headcount 1,611
2)

1,517  94 6.2%

Direct network:

Agencies 1,486 1,494  -8 -0.5%

Partner networks:

Bank branches  6,477
3)

5,064  1,413 27.9%

Financial advisors 773 800  -27 -3.4%

Welfare and pension product advisors 184 210  -26 -12.4%

Agrifides sub-agencies 27 28  -1 -3.6%

1) and 2) of which 34 coming from the acquisition of the 4 companies from Banco BPM and 41 coming from the transformation of staff leasing contracts into permanent employment
contracts.

3) of which 1,767 of the former Banco Popolare S.p.A. network.

Interim Management Report

  39

Table 4 - Reclassified consolidated statement of financial position

   Changes Items from
obligatory

statements (*) (€ millions) June 30th, 2018 December 31st, 2017 Amount %

Assets

Investment property 595 573 22 3.9 4.1

Property 169 162 7 4.2 2.1

Investments in subsidiaries, associated companies and joint ventures 91 96 -5 -5.4 4.2

Loans and receivables 878 750 128 17.2 4.4

Held to maturity investments 241 243 -2 -1.0 4.3

Available for sale financial assets 23,592 17,168 6,424 37.4 4.5

Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss 6,048 4,086 1,962 48.0 4.6

Cash and cash equivalents 392 207 185 89.6 7

Total investments 32,006 23,285 8,721 37.5

Intangible assets 850 265 585 n.s. 1

Technical provisions - reinsurance amount 738 645 93 14.4 3

Sundry receivables, other tangible assets and other asset items 1,630 1,691 -61 -3.6 ()

TOTAL ASSETS 35,224 25,886 9,338 36.1

Shareholders’ equity and liabilities

Group capital and reserves 1,694 1,805 -111 -6.1

Group profit (loss) for the period 51 41 10 23.4 1.1.9

Shareholders’ equity pertaining to the Group 1,745 1,846 -101 -5.4 1.1

Capital and reserves pertaining to minority interests 440 247 193 77.9

Profit (loss) for the period pertaining to minority interests 12 15 -3 -19.9 1.2.3

Shareholders’ equity pertaining to minority interests 452 262 190 72.3 1.2

Total capital and reserves 2,197 2,108 89 4.2 1

Premium provision 890 750 140 18.7

Provision for outstanding claims 2,852 2,853 -1 -0.1

Gross technical provisions - non-life 3,742 3,603 139 3.8 3

Gross technical provisions - life 24,902 16,679 8,223 49.3 3

Other gross non-life technical provisions 2 2 0 0 3

Other gross life technical provisions 645 330 315 95.4 3

Financial liabilities 2,718 2,173 545 25.1 4

of which deposits from policyholders 1,947 1,402 545 38.8

Allowances, payables and other liability items 1,018 991 27 2.6 (*)

TOTAL SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 35,224 25,886 9,338 36.1

(*) Indicates the items of the statements in the consolidated financial statements as per ISVAP Regulation No. 7 dated July 13th, 2007.

() Sundry receivables, other asset items, and other tangible assets (statement of financial position items under assets = 5 + 6 + 2.2).

(*) Allowances, payables and other liability items (statement of financial position items under liabilities = 2 + 5 + 6).
n.s. = not significant

39

→  CATTOLICA ASSICURAZIONI GROUP

40

Table 5 - Reclassified consolidated income statement

   Changes Items from obligatory
statements (*) (€ millions) June 30th,

2018
June 30th,

2017 Amount %

Net premiums 2,681 2,326 355 15.3 1.1

Net charges relating to claims -2,394 -2,138 -256 -12.1 2.1

Operating expenses -337 -280 -57 -19.9

of which commission and other acquisition costs  -237 -208 -29 -13.7 2.5.1

of which other administrative expenses -100 -72 -28 -37.8 2.5.3

Other revenues net of other costs (other technical income and charges) -37 -35 -2 -6.3 1.6 - 2.6

Net income from financial instruments at fair value through profit or
loss -8 16 -24 n.s. 1.3

Result from class D financial operations () -9 15 -24 n.s.

Net income from investments in subsidiaries, associated companies
and joint ventures 2 1 1 100.0 1.4 - 2.3

Net income from other financial instruments and investment property 274 250 24 9.5 1.5 - 2.4

of which net interest 214 232 -18 -7.6 1.5.1 - 2.4.1

of which other income net of other charges 48 43 5 9.8 1.5.2 - 2.4.2

of which net profits realised 24 16 8 50.3 1.5.3 - 2.4.3

of which net valuation profits on financial assets -12 -41 29 70.7 1.5.4 - 2.4.4

of which changes in other financial liabilities 0 0 0 n.a. 1.5.4 - 2.4.4

Commissions income net of commissions expense 1 2 -1 -39.5 1.2 - 2.2

Operating expenses relating to investments -20 -15 -5 -37.9 2.5.2

RESULT OF INSURANCE BUSINESS AND FINANCIAL
OPERATIONS 162 127 35 25.6

Other revenues net of other costs (excluding other technical income
and charges included under insurance operations) -50 -83 33 40.6 1.6 - 2.6

PROFIT (LOSS) BEFORE TAXATION FOR THE PERIOD 112 44 68 n.s.

Taxation  -49 -36 -13 -34.7 3

NET PROFIT (LOSS) FOR THE PERIOD 63 8 55 n.s.

PROFIT (LOSS) FROM DISCONTINUED OPERATIONS  0 0 0 n.a. 4

CONSOLIDATED PROFIT (LOSS) FOR THE PERIOD 63 8 55 n.s.

Profit (loss) for the period pertaining to minority interests 12 7 5 71.1

PROFIT (LOSS) FOR THE PERIOD PERTAINING TO THE
GROUP 51 1 50 n.s.

(*) Indicates the items of the statements in the consolidated financial statements as per ISVAP Regulation No. 7 dated July 13th, 2007.
() Includes the Class D profits recognised in the operating expenses relating to investments amounting to less than € 1 million.

n.s. = not significant
n.a. = non-applicable

40

Consolidated Interim Report 2018 →

40

Table 5 - Reclassified consolidated income statement

   Changes Items from obligatory
statements (*) (€ millions) June 30th,

2018
June 30th,

2017 Amount %

Net premiums 2,681 2,326 355 15.3 1.1

Net charges relating to claims -2,394 -2,138 -256 -12.1 2.1

Operating expenses -337 -280 -57 -19.9

of which commission and other acquisition costs  -237 -208 -29 -13.7 2.5.1

of which other administrative expenses -100 -72 -28 -37.8 2.5.3

Other revenues net of other costs (other technical income and charges) -37 -35 -2 -6.3 1.6 - 2.6

Net income from financial instruments at fair value through profit or
loss -8 16 -24 n.s. 1.3

Result from class D financial operations () -9 15 -24 n.s.

Net income from investments in subsidiaries, associated companies
and joint ventures 2 1 1 100.0 1.4 - 2.3

Net income from other financial instruments and investment property 274 250 24 9.5 1.5 - 2.4

of which net interest 214 232 -18 -7.6 1.5.1 - 2.4.1

of which other income net of other charges 48 43 5 9.8 1.5.2 - 2.4.2

of which net profits realised 24 16 8 50.3 1.5.3 - 2.4.3

of which net valuation profits on financial assets -12 -41 29 70.7 1.5.4 - 2.4.4

of which changes in other financial liabilities 0 0 0 n.a. 1.5.4 - 2.4.4

Commissions income net of commissions expense 1 2 -1 -39.5 1.2 - 2.2

Operating expenses relating to investments -20 -15 -5 -37.9 2.5.2

RESULT OF INSURANCE BUSINESS AND FINANCIAL
OPERATIONS 162 127 35 25.6

Other revenues net of other costs (excluding other technical income
and charges included under insurance operations) -50 -83 33 40.6 1.6 - 2.6

PROFIT (LOSS) BEFORE TAXATION FOR THE PERIOD 112 44 68 n.s.

Taxation  -49 -36 -13 -34.7 3

NET PROFIT (LOSS) FOR THE PERIOD 63 8 55 n.s.

PROFIT (LOSS) FROM DISCONTINUED OPERATIONS  0 0 0 n.a. 4

CONSOLIDATED PROFIT (LOSS) FOR THE PERIOD 63 8 55 n.s.

Profit (loss) for the period pertaining to minority interests 12 7 5 71.1

PROFIT (LOSS) FOR THE PERIOD PERTAINING TO THE
GROUP 51 1 50 n.s.

(*) Indicates the items of the statements in the consolidated financial statements as per ISVAP Regulation No. 7 dated July 13th, 2007.
() Includes the Class D profits recognised in the operating expenses relating to investments amounting to less than € 1 million.

[…]

defined benefits (DBO) based on changes in the main valuation hypotheses. In detail, the change in the value of the
DBO has been gauged consequent to a change in the amount of the discount rate, a change in retirement age, a
change in the inflation rate, a change in the mortality table and a change in the frequency of voluntary resignations.
In light of these changes, also the parameters associated with the figure amended in accordance with the matters
indicated in the following table have been changed, again in observance of the central hypothesis.

187

→  CATTOLICA ASSICURAZIONI GROUP

188

Table 50 - Sensitivity test hypotheses

Central

hypotheses
Hypothesis

1
Hypothesis

2
Hypothesis

3
Hypothesis

4
Hypothesis

5
Hypothesis

6
Hypothesis

7
Hypothesis

8
Hypothesis

9
Hypothesis

10

Discount

rate
+1%

Discount
rate
-1%

Retirement
age

+ 2 years

Retirement
age

- 2 years

Inflation
rate
+1%

Inflation
rate
-1%

Mortality
table

increase of
10%

Mortality
table

decrease of
10%

Resignation
frequency
increase of

10%

Resignation
frequency

 decrease of
10%

Discount rate 1.50% 2.00% 1.00% 1.50% 1.50% 1.50% 1.50% 1.50% 1.50% 1.50% 1.50%

Retirement age 67 67 67 69 65 67 67 67 67 67 67

Residual duration of the liability 12.5 12.5 12.5 12.5 12.5 12.5 12.5 12.5 12.5 12.5 12.5

Inflation rate 1.50% 1.50% 1.50% 1.50% 1.50% 2.00% 1.00% 1.50% 1.50% 1.50% 1.50%

Salary increase rate 2.90% 2.90% 2.90% 2.90% 2.90% 2.90% 2.90% 2.90% 2.90% 2.90% 2.90%

Severance indemnity revaluation rate 2.60% 2.60% 2.60% 2.60% 2.60% 3.00% 2.30% 2.60% 2.60% 2.60% 2.60%

Mortality table A 62 A 62 A 62 A 62 A 62 A 62 A 62 A 62 +10% A 62 -10% A 62 A 62

Voluntary resignation frequency 2.00% 2.00% 2.00% 2.00% 2.00% 2.00% 2.00% 2.00% 2.00% 2.20% 1.80%

The results of the sensitivity test on the value of the leaving indemnity DBO, Premiums and Health Requirement as
of June 30th, 2018 are shown in the table below.

Table 51 - Sensitivity test results

(€ millions)
Value of the obligation for defined

benefits as of June 30th, 2018 Sensitivity %

Central hypotheses 27.37

Hypothesis 1 26.06 -4.80%

Hypothesis 2 28.79 4.30%

Hypothesis 3 27.43 0.20%

Hypothesis 4 27.31 -0.20%

Hypothesis 5 28.13 2.80%

Hypothesis 6 25.85 -5.60%

Hypothesis 7 26.99 -1.40%

Hypothesis 8 27.47 0.40%

Hypothesis 9 26.44 -3.40%

Hypothesis 10 27.84 1.70%

188

Consolidated Interim Report 2018 →

188

Table 50 - Sensitivity test hypotheses

Central

hypotheses
Hypothesis

1
Hypothesis

2
Hypothesis

3
Hypothesis

4
Hypothesis

5
Hypothesis

6
Hypothesis

7
Hypothesis

8
Hypothesis

9
Hypothesis

10

Discount

rate
+1%

Discount
rate
-1%

Retirement
age

+ 2 years

Retirement
age

- 2 years

Inflation
rate
+1%

Inflation
rate
-1%

Mortality
table

increase of
10%

Mortality
table

decrease of
10%

Resignation
frequency
increase of

10%

Resignation
frequency

 decrease of
10%

Discount rate 1.50% 2.00% 1.00% 1.50% 1.50% 1.50% 1.50% 1.50% 1.50% 1.50% 1.50%

Retirement age 67 67 67 69 65 67 67 67 67 67 67

Residual duration of the liability 12.5 12.5 12.5 12.5 12.5 12.5 12.5 12.5 12.5 12.5 12.5

Inflation rate 1.50% 1.50% 1.50% 1.50% 1.50% 2.00% 1.00% 1.50% 1.50% 1.50% 1.50%

Salary increase rate 2.90% 2.90% 2.90% 2.90% 2.90% 2.90% 2.90% 2.90% 2.90% 2.90% 2.90%

Severance indemnity revaluation rate 2.60% 2.60% 2.60% 2.60% 2.60% 3.00% 2.30% 2.60% 2.60% 2.60% 2.60%

Mortality table A 62 A 62 A 62 A 62 A 62 A 62 A 62 A 62 +10% A 62 -10% A 62 A 62

Voluntary resignation frequency 2.00% 2.00% 2.00% 2.00% 2.00% 2.00% 2.00% 2.00% 2.00% 2.20% 1.80%

The results of the sensitivity test on the value of the leaving indemnity DBO, Premiums and Health Requirement as
of June 30th, 2018 are shown in the table below.

Table 51 - Sensitivity test results

(€ millions)
Value of the obligation for defined

benefits as of June 30th, 2018 Sensitivity %

Central hypotheses 27.37

Hypothesis 1 26.06 -4.80%

Hypothesis 2 28.79 4.30%

Hypothesis 3 27.43 0.20%

Hypothesis 4 27.31 -0.20%

Hypothesis 5 28.13 2.80%

Hypothesis 6 25.85 -5.60%

Hypothesis 7 26.99 -1.40%

Hypothesis 8 27.47 0.40%

Hypothesis 9 26.44 -3.40%